
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 253 6640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : D Jones (Cabinet Member) (Chair), 
A Simpson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for 
Communities), E O'Brien (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Housing), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for Environment), 
T Tariq (Cabinet Member for Children and Families) and 
J Black (Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 May 2020

Place: Via Microsoft Teams and Streamed Live

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

The appropriate Cabinet members will respond to questions submitted in 
advance about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 are attached.

5  MARKETS TASK FORCE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 36)

Councillor Dave Jones, Leader of the Council will report.  Report attached.

6  EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL  (Pages 37 - 42)

A report from Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing 
is attached.

7  LCO CONTRACT EXTENSION  (Pages 43 - 94)

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet for Health and Wellbeing will report.  
Report attached.

8  BUDGET UPDATE  (Pages 95 - 112)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



257

Minutes of: CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 11th March 2020

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair) 
Councillors J Black, K S Briggs, E O’Brien. A Quinn, A 
Simpson and T. Tariq

Also in Attendance Councillor N Jones and Councillor T Pickstone

Apologies:  

Public attendance: 1 member of the public was in attendance.

CA. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
 
CA. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

 No questions were asked under the item.

CA.         BURY INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FUND

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented an additional report 
following the report considered on 4 September 2019.  In which, Cabinet 
approved the proposed expansion of the health and social care commissioning 
pooled budget and the creation of a wider integrated commissioning fund.

The Cabinet Member reported due to the large financial sums involved, it is 
appropriate to bring the Section 75 and Financial Framework back to Cabinet 
for formal approval.  

The s75 Agreement and Financial Framework have been shared and discussed 
with the external auditors of both organisations and is based on 
documentation already in use over recent years in other localities where 
similar arrangements exist.  Auditors have not raised any concerns of note.  A 
variation in financial contributions is allowed for in the terms of the s75 
Agreement and Financial Framework and is standard practice in these kinds of 
arrangements.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agrees to:
 Approve the s75 Agreement and Financial Framework 
 Approve a variation in the financial contributions (outlined in the paper) 

to be made to the pool by the Council and the CCG during 2019/20 and 
2020/21

Reasons for the decision: 

Section 75 partnership agreements provided by the National Health Service Act 
2006 allow budgets to be pooled between local health and social care 
organisations and authorities. Resources and management structures can be 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



258

integrated and functions can be reallocated between partners. The legal 
mechanisms allowing budgets to be pooled under the section 75 partnership 
agreement enable greater integration between health and social care.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA. ICT CAPITAL STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented a reported which 
provided details of a proposal to fund a three year Microsoft Enterprise 
Agreement.

The Cabinet Member reported that the ICT Capital Programme was approved 
by Full Council in February 2019 to support the Corporate Transformation Plan 
and to facilitate the delivery of a new programme of investment in technology 
and digital services.

Of the £10 million agreed in 2019, just over £2m has been spent on essential 
remedial work to improve the security and stability of our ICT infrastructure. 

Cabinet is requested to support the next phase of the programme through the 
purchase of a three year Microsoft Enterprise Agreement to enable the Council 
to transition from Office 2013 to Office 365, thereby creating improved ways 
of working and further the potential for integration with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agrees to:
Approve the decision to use the ICT Capital Programme to fund a three year 
Microsoft Enterprise Agreement through appropriate procurement routes.

Reasons for the decision: 

The cost of licences was an initial consideration when the ICT reserve was 
created.  It is anticipated that, dependent on the final specification, the cost 
will be up to £2m and this can be met from the funding already available. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA. RADCLIFFE REGENERATION UPDATE

The Cabinet Chair and Leader of th
[...]
Report from Leeds University is now available and 
attached as Appendix 2.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

It is recommended the Cabinet endorse the work 
undertaken by the Task Group.

It is then proposed that a subsequent report is 
generated containing the response to the short-term 
improvement proposals which works through the costs 
and implications of implementing the shorter-term 
recommendations for the next Cabinet meeting.

We request Cabinets approval to release of £50k of the 
£100k from the Bury Master plan capital budget granted 
2019/20.  In order to progress this work-stream and 
generate a plan for the regeneration of the Wider 
Markets Area. This will include some externally 
commissioned design and feasibility work.

It is recommended that Cabinet keep the cross party 
task group in situ to monitor and follow the progress of 
the actions on a quarterly basis.

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The request for £50,000 funding can be met 
from within the capital allocation that is included 
in the council’s capital programme for Bury 
market.

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           Comments

The current Market Regulations, leases and 
licence arrangements will need to be 
reviewed in due course to take account of 
any changes resulting from carrying out 
these recommendations.

Wards Affected: ALL

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Joint Executive 
Team/CCMT

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Briefed 

Ward Members
(if necessary)

Partners

10/3/20 Yes Cllr McGill

Scrutiny Committee Other Committee Council Comms 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Bury Market is a major asset for the Borough and has underpinned the success 
of Bury Town Centre (the third most successful centre within GM).  In 2019 
Bury Market won National Association of Recording Merchandisers Best Markets 
Attraction Award and has won numerous other awards.  However Bury Market, 
along with markets and town centres nationally has to face the challenges of 
on-line shopping along with changes to the types of stores on the High Street 
(who increasingly sell products traditionally sold on Markets).  Since the report 
was completed in February 2020, the outbreak of COVID 19 has occurred and 
this is likely to have major ramifications going forwards, which could have a 
significant impact on the Market.

Document Pack Page 6



3

1.3 During 2019 the Council received representations from market traders at Bury 
Market about difficult trading conditions and the operation of the Market.  
These representations included requests for rent reductions. 

1.3 Following discussions with Market traders, including the Bury Market Traders 
Association, the Council agreed to invest in physical improvements to the 
Market and to establish a cross party Task Group to identify options for the 
long term future of Bury Market. 

1.4 The membership of the Task Group was:

Cllr J Black (Chair)
Cllr S Wright 
Cllr G McGill
Cllr Y Wright

Cllr Jackie Harris will represent the Conservative Party going forward should 
the group continue.

1.5 It was agreed that the remit of the Task Group should include:

 To agree a strategy for Bury market to ensure that it remains at the heart of 
the town’s retail experience for the next 20 years

 To help create a vision for how the Market evolves to meet changing 
consumer tastes and preferences

 To identify the investment opportunities that can secure the future of the 
Market 

 Identify how the Market can better connect to wealthier local residents who 
don’t use it

 Identify how the Market can change without alienating its existing customer 
base

1.6 To complete its work the Task Group has:-

 Engaged Bury Market Traders and other stakeholders in Bury Town Centre 
inc
[...]
ations from Leeds University Study:

 Governance and management issues -- The Council should ‘reward’ the 
market by ploughing back more profits into repair and improvements to 
basic infrastructure.

 Stability should be brought to the market’s organisational berth within the 
Council – there is no perfect home.

 The good work of the Task Group should be translated into a sustained 
attempt to reinforce the appeal to traders of their association. 

 Facilities and infrastructure -- While some may see a big opportunity for 
change now, our findings suggest any change should be incremental and 
focused on the basics (toilets, benches, signage, etc.).

 Market offer and market users – Safeguard existing strengths and current 
customer base. 

Document Pack Page 9



6

3.5 General recommendations From Leeds University Study

 Danger of being trapped into a discourse of change and of contracts with 
consultants who might have a different vision of a successful market. On all 
fronts, Bury Market is performing extremely strongly.

 Concern that the ‘Altrincham model’ might be applied unthinkingly elsewhere in 
the UK. 

 Other markets that have been rebuilt provide an object lesson. 
 Master planning for Bury town centre must put the market at the forefront of 

its concerns. 
 A careful balance needs to be struck. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 If the Cabinet decide to endorse this report it is recommend that a 
subsequent report is generated containing the response to the short-term 
improvement proposals which works through the costs and implications of 
implementing the shorter-term recommendations for the next Cabinet meeting.

4.2 At this stage we are seeking Cabinets approval to release of £50k of the £100k 
from the Bury Master plan capital budget granted 2019/20.  In order to 
progress this work-stream and generate a plan for the regeneration of the 
Wider Markets Area.  This will include some externally commissioned design 
and feasibility work.  

4.2 It is high
[...]
itional 

Retail Markets project

� Paul Waley

� Myfanwy Taylor

� Rosemary Wilkins

� Rivington Hark 
� Mark Williams

� The Met, Bury
� David Agnew

� Victoria Robinson

� CLES/Director of Levenshulme Market CIC
� Helen Power

� Traders Association
� Tony Hill – Carpet & Rug Centre

� Debbie Pierce – Bury Black Pudding Company

� NABMA – David Preston

� NMFT – Joe Harrison

� Bury Market Traders
� Sue Riley

� Jennifer Eagle Cooper

� Nathan Mills

� Jason Floyd

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 36



1

DECISION OF: CABINET 

DATE:
 13th May 2020

SUBJECT:
Former East Lancashire Paper Mill ( ELPM) Site:  Budget 
for pre-development work 

REPORT FROM: Councillor O’ Brien - Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Housing

CONTACT OFFICER: Vicky Carroll – Director of Housing

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET - NON KEY 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The purpose of this report is to establish a budget 
allocation for expenditure on pre development work to 
assist with furthering the development of the ELPM site.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION The Cabinet is recommended to:

 Approve the pre-development work as set out in 
the report and note that costs have already been 
incurred in relation to support the masterplan and 
the planning application;

 Approve an allocation of £0.120m from the Place 
Shaping/Growth budget in the council’s capital 
programme to fund all the costs;

 Note the potential for a capital receipt and 
increased income, including that from council tax, 
in the future.

Reasons 
The approval of the recommendation will enable
expenditure on pre development work to go ahead which
will assist in furthering the development on the site.  

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 37 Agenda Item 6



2

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The cost of £0.120m can be met 
[...]
s a need for some further technical 
studies and development appraisal work to be jointly undertaken to help 
further de-risk and improve the market attractiveness of the site, as well as to 
inform the delivery strategy options. It is intended that a more detailed report 
on the delivery strategy will be brought back to Cabinet once this work is 
completed.  

1.4 There are also associated legal, planning and marketing costs with bringing the 
site to market, as well as future land holding costs, associated with 
managing/maintaining the Council’s site. 

1.5 No specific budget has been identified for the project going forward and this 
report sets out the potential costs and a proposal on how this can be funded.

2 ISSUES

2.1 To progress the site to the next stage the following works need to be 
undertaken:

 technical studies, such as updated surveys/ drainage strategies/openspace 
management/sports facility analysis/technical briefs 

 abnormal cost analysis and review
 development appraisal work 
 specialist planning /marketing/ legal advice 
 land management/ maintenance 

2.2 The anticipated costs, together with the cost of the works associated with the 
masterplan and the outline planning consent that have already been incurred is 
estimated to be £0.120m.  

2.3 Expenditure on the joint commissioning of pre-development work is split on an 
agreed Equalisation Rate with Homes England relating to the size area of our 
respective land holdings. With regards to any specific land holding costs, these 
would be attributable to our site’s ownership only.  The costs in this report 
reflect the council’s share.

2.4 The council created a Place Shaping/Growth budget as part of its 2019/20 
Capital Programme to support the development of borough wide sites to offer 
housing and business growth and develop a one public estate approach to the 
council and partner organisations.  At that time, it was envisaged that schemes 
meeting the criteria would be brought forward 
[...]
son's Goit

Croft Lane

Cro
ss 

La
ne

Cr
os

s L
an

e

Cock Clod Street

Rectory Lane

River Irwell

Bury Street

Sandford Street

Emergency
Access

Br
oo

k S
tre

et

Play

Relocated
Cricket
Club

Play

Potential
Vehicular

Connection

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: May 2020

SUBJECT: Extension of the Mutually Binding Agreement (MBA) for 
the Local Care Organisation until 31 March 2020

REPORT FROM: Cllr Andrea Simpson, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

CONTACT OFFICER: Geoff Little, Chief Executive

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: In the public domain

SUMMARY: This report is to request from Cabinet the approval of 
extending the 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the content of the MBA remains 
unchanged from that approved for the year to 
31 March 2020;

2. Approve the extension of the MBA until 31 
March 2021.

IMPLICATIONS: Failure to support this work will result in the 
Council not delivering transformation in line 
with the Council’s priorities and GM 
Devolution

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 43 Agenda Item 7



2

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no direct financial implications of 
these proposals on the Council’s budget.  
There are wider system/OCO costs associated 
with maintaining the LCO but these has 
already been built into the relevant plans for 
20/21. 

Health and Safety Implications No issues identified at this stage.

Equality/Diversity implications:

Considered by Monitoring Officer:
The purpose of the LCO in integrating health 
and social care in Bury has commenced and 
the Mutually Binding Agreement (MBA) sets 
out the terms of reference for the partner 
agencies. It is important its work continues 
and so the extension of the MBA and current 
arrangements is appropriate

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Health Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1. BACKGROUND

Bury’s Locality Plan articulated an ambition to bring together the main providers 
of health and social care services to explore innovative methods of delivery, 
improve outcomes for Bury people and reduce costs.  To do this seven partner 

Document Pack Page 44



3

organisations have come together, and from 1 April 2019, signed up to the 
current version of the Mutually Binding Agreement to form a Local Care 
Organisation for Bury.  The partners are:-

 Bury GP Practices Ltd.  This is a federation of all GP Practices in Bury.
 The Council
 The Northern Care Alliance NHS Group.  This is an NHS Trust comprising 

Salford Royal Foundation Trust and the Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust 
(including Fairfield Hospital)

 Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust which provides community health and 
mental health services to a number of localities across Greater Manchester 
including Bury

 BARDOC a provider of GP Out of Hours services across Bury and parts of 
Rochdale

 Persona, the Council’s Local Authority Traded Company (LATCo)
 The Voluntary Community and Faith Alliance (VCFA).

In April 2018,  a formal agreement was signed which holds each partner to 
account in terms of operating ‘system wide’ with a focus on delivery of 
transformation and generating improved outcomes for the people of Bury.

This document was refreshed in March 2019, and became the Mutually Binding 
Agreement for the seven partners.

2. Update in respect of the development of the Local Care Organisation 
(LCO) during 2019/20 before the Covd-19 crisis

The purpose of the LCO is to provide integrated care and health support with the 
aim of helping people to remain healthy for as long as poss
[...]
rs:

 Note the content of the MBA remains unchanged from that approved for the 
year to 31 March 2020;

 Approve the extension of the MBA until 31 March 2021 for the Council as one 
of the seven partners to this document.

Appendix 1 – separate document

End  

Contact Details:-
Geoff Little – Chief Executive, Bury Council

Document Pack Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                  

The  Local Care Organisation for 
Bury

Mutually Binding Agreement 
2019/20

Parties to the Agreement

(1) BARDOC Limited
(2) Bury GP Practices Limited

(3) Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
(4) Bury Voluntary, Community and Faith Alliance

(5) Northern Care Alliance NHS Group
(6) Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust

(7)         Persona Care and Support Ltd 

Document Pack Page 49



2

Document information and version control

Version 19.0
Status Final approved version

Approval Given by all parties
Author Chris O'Gorman

Version control
v2  Revision of schedules following meeting of task and finish 

group on 6 November 2018
 Rationalisation of numbering system

v3  New clause on intellectual property
 Diagram in terms of reference (schedule 1) to show 

relationship with partners
V4  Significant revision in preparation for CEOs’ summit 

meeting on 18 December 2018.  Sections retained from 
previous version in italic

V5  Amendments added following task and finish group on 3 
December 2018 in yellow

V6  Amendments to section on meaning of levels of in scope 
from Amy Lepiorz and Kath Wynne-Jones

V7  Amendments made in response to comment from Andrew 
Hulcoop and Jo Purcell in blue

 Revisions to scheme of delegations to include reserved 
matters in response to comment from Jayne Hammond

 Revisions to terms of reference for LCO Board to 
harmonise with remainder of Agreement

V8  ‘Clean’ copy produced for chief executives’ sponsor group 
on 18 December 2018.  Revised version of schedule 4 
added.

V9  Revised workforce protocol added; signature sheet adde
[...]
OCO

Contract intentions advised to the LCO by 
commissioners

Section 7 September 
2019

31 March 2020 1 April 2020 LCO
OCO

Review role of host organisation Section 13 September 
2019

December 2019 1 April 2020 LCO

Develop approach to cashability of savings 
arising from transformation

Schedule 3 2018/19 April 2020 2020/21 LCO
OCO

Develop and apply a model of applying the 
risk and reward principles to urgent care

Schedule 4 2018/19 April 2020 2020/21 LCO
OCO

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 13 May 2020

SUBJECT: MANAGING THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF 
COVID-19

REPORT FROM: Cllr O’Brien

CONTACT OFFICER: Mike Woodhead

TYPE OF DECISION: Cabinet (Non-Key Decision)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: In the Public Domain

SUMMARY:
The impact of COVID-19 on the council’s and CCG’s 
finances will be significant and will extend well beyond 
the period of the immediate crisis.  Assumptions made in 
assessing the potential impact are likely to change 
significantly over the course of time and much of this is 
outside of the control of either organisation.

Managing the council’s financial position within existing 
reserves will be challenging and lobbying of central 
government needs to continue.  Whatever approach is 
adopted, there is an emerging need for the council to 
ensure the financial framework within which it operates 
is as robust as possible and supports future delivery.  It 
is recommended that this work be undertaken as part of 
the recovery process.

A review of the council’s revenue budget and capital 
programme is needed in the context of COVID-19, with 
early decisions to be taken around which of the budget 
priorities agreed in February should continue as planned, 
and which should be delayed, re-profiled or stopped.  It 
is proposed that the review is concluded by 30 June.

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 95 Agenda Item 8



The impact of COVID-19 on CCG finances is very 
uncertain.  Whilst the funding envelope for the CCG is 
more open-ended than for the council, there are huge 
unknowns in terms of the duration of the crisis, the 
ramifications of the anticipated financial “reset” and the 
future contracting regime with providers.

NHSE/I will issue revised planning guidance in the next 
6-10 weeks.  The CCG will need to revise 2020/21 plans 
and budgets accordingly.

It is essential that all partners in the Bury locality work 
together as a system to:
 Optimise access to and use of existing funding 

streams
 Effective lobbying of government

o Future funding
o Addressing the future of the adult social care 

system
o Local determination of the management of 

NHS funding and control totals
 Effective recovery/reset beyond the immediate crisis 

period

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:
 Note the financial implications and risks associated 

with Covid-19
 Agree the proposed review of the council’s revenue 

budget and capital programme
 Note that CCG plans will need to be revised, with 

guidance anticipated prior to 31 July

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The report lays out the financial implications.  
Current estimates suggest that the council 
could be adversely impacted by circa £21m in 
20/21.  In addition to this, £2.7m of council 
savings plans are at risk of which £0.582m 
have been assessed as red.  This will add 
further pressure to council budgets.  

The CCG could be adversely impacted by up 
to £14m. 

Equality/Diversity implications: n/a

Document Pack Page 96



Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           Comments: No legal issues.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny, Health Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Joint Executive 
Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Briefed 

Ward Members
(if necessary)

Partners

GOLD meeti
[...]
new bed occupancy 

limits/targets
 what the new financial and contracting frameworks might look like post 

crisis
 what other increases in demand might look like (e.g. the impact of 

Covid-19 on mental health services going forward)
 what impact Covid-19 is having on GP prescribing activity and costs 

(there is a 2½ month time lag on national datasets)

8.13. There is an expectation that new NHS planning guidance will be issued 
prior to the end of July, which would clarify some of the main issues 
identified in this paper.

Document Pack Page 106



9. Conclusion

9.1. The impact of COVID-19 on the council’s and CCG’s finances will be 
significant and will extend well beyond the period of the immediate crisis.  
Assumptions made in assessing the potential impact are likely to change 
significantly over the course of time and much of this is outside of the 
control of either organisation.

9.2. Managing the council’s financial position within existing reserves will be 
challenging and lobbying of central government needs to continue.  
Whatever approach is adopted, there is an emerging need for the council 
to ensure the financial framework within which it operates is as robust as 
possible and supports future delivery.  Alongside this, the ongoing work of 
internal transformation will be crucial.

9.3. A review of the council’s revenue budget and capital programme is needed 
in the context of COVID-19, with early decisions to be taken around which 
of the budget priorities agreed in February should continue as planned, 
and which (if any) should be changed.  It is proposed that the review is 
concluded by 30 June.

9.4. The impact of COVID-19 on CCG finances is very uncertain.  Whilst the 
funding envelope for the CCG is more open-ended than for the council, 
there are huge unknowns in terms of the duration of the crisis, the 
ramifications of the anticipated financial “reset” and the future contracting 
regime with providers.

9.5. NHSE/I will issue revised pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 13 May 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair) 
Councillors A Simpson, S Briggs, E O'Brien, A Quinn, T Tariq 

and J Black 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

 

 

 

CA.320  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 

CA.321  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No questions were asked under the item. 
 

CA.322  MINUTES  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA.323  MARKETS TASK FORCE REPORT  
 

The Leader presented a report updating Cabinet on the work that has 
been undertaken by the Markets Task Force, a cross party group 
established to identify options for the long term future of Bury Market. 

 
 Delegated decision: 

 
 Cabinet agrees to:  

1. Endorses the work undertaken by the Task Group. 
2. Receive a subsequent report which will contain details of the 

response to the short-term improvement proposals working through 

the costs and implications of implementing the shorter-term 
recommendations at a subsequent meeting of Cabinet. 

3. Approval to release of £50k of the £100k from the Bury Master 
plan capital budget granted 2019/20. 

4. Retains the cross party task group to monitor and follow the 

progress of the actions on a quarterly basis. 
 

 Reasons for the decision:  
 
 Bury Market is a major asset for the Borough and has underpinned the 

success of Bury Town Centre (the third most successful centre within 
GM).  In 2019 Bury Market won National Association of Recording 

Merchandisers Best Markets Attraction Award and has won numerous 
other awards.  However Bury Market, along with markets and town 
centres nationally has to face the challenges of on-line shopping along 



Cabinet, 13 May 2020  

 
 

 
2 

with changes to the types of stores on the High Street (who increasingly 
sell products traditionally sold on Markets).  Since the report was 
completed in February 2020, the outbreak of COVID 19 has occurred 

and this is likely to have major ramifications going forwards, which could 
have a significant impact on the Market 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 
 To reject the recommendations. 

 

CA.324  EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL  

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing, presented a reported 

which provided details of a proposal to establish a budget allocation for 

expenditure on pre development work to assist with furthering the 
development of the ELPM site. 

  
 To progress the site to the next stage the following works need to be 

undertaken: 

  technical studies, such as updated surveys/ drainage 
strategies/openspace management/sports facility analysis/technical 

briefs  
  abnormal cost analysis and review  
  development appraisal work  

  specialist planning /marketing/ legal advice  
  land management/ maintenance 

 
 Delegated decision: 

  
 Cabinet agrees to: 

1. Approve the pre-development work as set out in the report and 

note that costs have already been incurred in relation to support the 
masterplan and the planning application;  

2. Approve an allocation of £0.120m from the Place Shaping/Growth 
budget in the council’s capital programme to fund all the costs;  

3. Note the potential for a capital receipt and increased income, 

including that from council tax, in the future. 
 

 Reasons for the decision:  
 
 The approval of the recommendation will enable expenditure on pre 

development work to go ahead which will assist in furthering the 
development on the site. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 
 To reject the recommendations. 

 

CA.325  LCO CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 
 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, 

presented a report providing details of a proposal to extend the LCO’s 

mutually binding agreement until 31st March 2021.  Bury’s Locality Plan 
articulated an ambition to bring together the main providers of health 



 Cabinet, 13 May 2020 

 
 

 
3 

and social care services to explore innovative methods of delivery, 
improve outcomes for Bury people and reduce costs.  To do this seven 
partner organisations have come together, and from 1 April 2019, 

signed up to the current version of the Mutually Binding Agreement to 
form a Local Care Organisation for Bury. 

 
 Delegated decision: 
 

 Cabinet Agrees to: 
 1. Note the content of the MBA remains unchanged from that approved 

for the year to 31 March 2020;  
 2. Approve the extension of the MBA until 31 March 2021. 
 

 Reasons for the decision:  
 

 Failure to support this work will result in the Council not delivering 
transformation in line with the Council’s priorities and GM Devolution 

  

 Other option considered and rejected: 
 

 To reject the recommendations. 
 

CA.326  BUDGET UPDATE  

 
  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing, presented a report 

providing details of the impact of COVID-19 on the council’s and CCG’s 
finances.  The Cabinet Member reported that the impact will be 
significant and will extend well beyond the period of the immediate 

crisis.  Assumptions made in assessing the potential impact are likely to 
change significantly over the course of time and much of this is outside 

of the control of either organisation. 
 

  Managing the council’s financial position within existing reserves will be 
challenging and lobbying of central government needs to continue.  
Whatever approach is adopted, there is an emerging need for the council 

to ensure the financial framework within which it operates is as robust 
as possible and supports future delivery.  It is recommended that this 

work be undertaken as part of the recovery process. 
 
  A review of the council’s revenue budget and capital programme is 

needed in the context of COVID-19, with early decisions to be taken 
around which of the budget priorities agreed in February should continue 

as planned, and which should be delayed, re-profiled or stopped.  It is 
proposed that the review is concluded by 30 June. 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing reported that current 
estimates suggest that the council could be adversely impacted by circa 

£21m in 20/21.  In addition to this, £2.7m of council savings plans are 
at risk of which £0.582m have been assessed as red.  This will add 
further pressure to council budgets.   

 The CCG could be adversely impacted by up to £14m. 
 



Cabinet, 13 May 2020  

 
 

 
4 

  Delegated decision: 
 
 Cabinet Agrees to: 

1. Note the financial implications and risks associated with Covid-19  
2. Agree the proposed review of the council’s revenue budget and 

capital programme  
3. Note that CCG plans will need to be revised, with guidance 

anticipated prior to 31 July. 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR D JONES 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 

 
 


